
RESULTS 
KENOSHA VELOSPORT  JUNIOR  DEVELOPMONT  CYCLING  TEAM 

31st Annual Spring Training Races, Pleasant Prairie, WI 
Tour of Illinois & Wisconsin / ROTY Event 

#1 March 14, 2010 
 

Cold temps in the high 30�s to high 40�s and a good Northeaster wind greeted the racers. But that did not stop 
riders from jamming hard after two laps and breakaways pushed the pace in every race class. 

Don�t miss Race #2 Sunday,  March 21, same course in Pleasant Prairie, WI 
  CATEGORY 1-2   

PLACE # NAME  CLUB/TEAM 
1 371 Ben Anderson unattached 
2 370 Dan Ajer unattached 
3 373 Tim Pacholski Velo Trocadero 
4 524 Chris Padfield Recycling p/b Ascension 
5 377 Clayton Chase Gear Grinders 
6 372 Luke Seeman xXx Racing Athletico 
7 375 Ryan Law Nova Cycle Sport 
8 376 Chris Zugel unattached 
9 368 Robert Springer Team Wheel & Sprocket 

10 378 Eric Drummer unattached 
11 369 Kaz Milas Kenosha Velosport 

DNF 374 Alex Bowden Team Type 1 
DNF 517 Scott Knoepke PSIMET Racing 
DNF 521 Joel Friedman Bicycle Heaven 

 
  CATEGORY 3   

PLACE # NAME  CLUB/TEAM 
1 524 Chris Padfield Recycling p/b Ascension 
2 241 Mark Serafin Pact/DishNetwork 
3 519 Marc O'Shea unattached 
4 520 Chris Gola WDT/Allvoi 
5 513 Karl Schult Endurance Trust 
6 516 Michael Jenich Team Pegasus 
7 522 Brian Arfmann Smart Cycle 
8 515 Brian Petted Team Extreme 
9 514 Jeramey Werbielow Team Extreme 

10 523 Tom Theisen Team Gear Grinder 
11 521 Joel Friedman Bicycle Heaven 
12 843 Bryan Witry Spider Monkey 

DNF 244 Voytek Glinkowski WDT/Allvoi 
DNF 517 Scott Knoepke PSIMET Racing 
DNF 518 Ben Levitt Spider Monkey 
DNF 525 Bryan McVey Recycling p/b Ascension 
DNF 526 Ben LaForce Recycling p/b Ascension 
DNF 844 Andrew Zens Spider Monkey 
DNS 242 Bob Garner VC Bikesport 
DNS 834 Tim Speciale PSIMET Racing 



      
  CATEGORY 4   

PLACE # NAME  CLUB/TEAM 
1 850 Russell Georgeson Hayes/RPM 
2 836 Michael Geitner Team Extreme 
3 102 Greg Krieger Team Extreme 
4 843 Bryan Witry Spider Monkey 
5 834 Tim Speciale PSIMET Racing 
6 833 Kyle Tabor PSIMET Racing 
7 848 Maciej Kurka WDT/Allvoi 
8 840 Joe Berenyi PSIMET Racing 
9 841 Jonathan Lang HCC 

10 838 Shawn Delk Project 5 Racing 
11 903 Pete Davis Nova IS Corp 
12 830 Lukas Verzbicas Multisport Madness 
13 844 Andrew Zens Spider Monkey 
14 847 Chris Hammer Wheelfast Racing 
15 842 Nicholas Hardrath Hampshire Cycle Club 
16 832 Nolan Dickson Multisport Madness 
17 907 Konrad Witt ABD  
18 910 Michael Kellor SCW 
19 846 Stephen Butler Wheelfast Racing 
20 909 Mitchell Bogardus Team Expo 
21 835 Bryan Cleal Flatlandia 
22 839 Robert Curtis PSIMET Racing 
23 902 Lionel Rocheleau Kenosha Velosport 
24 906 Aaron Harrison Northbrook Bike Club 
25 901 Alexander Riva Kenosha Velosport 
26 851 John Mahr Wheelfast Racing 
27 831 Robert Gauss Kenosha Velosport 
28 829 Corey Sepanski Kenosha Velosport 
? 849 Julian Headley Hampshire Cycles 

DNF 243 Jason Galles WDT/Allvoi 
DNF 310 Carrie Ann Kopernik Nova-Is Corp 
DNF 661 Jacob Schilling Team Mack Racing 
DNF 770 Sarah Huang Nova-IS Corp 
DNF 837 Mike Redlich Sr ABD 

     



  
  CATEGORY 5   

PLACE # NAME  CLUB/TEAM 
1 608 Patryk Limanowicz xXx Racing Athletico 
2 449 Ryan Pokoray unattached 
3 103 Ben Senkerik Team Extreme 
4 108 Patrick Diamond Gear Grinders 
5 483 Matthew Stachelski unattached 
6 459 Jason Roggenbauer Wheelfast Racing 
7 481 Brian Rummelhart Kenosha Drivers Club 
8 455 John Low PSIMET Racing 
9 447 Andy Feuerstahler Team Gear Grinder 

10 448 Matt Cook PSIMET Racing 
11 105 Cole McKenna Nova Cycle Sport 
12 458 Michael Zerinskas PSIMET Racing 
13 445 Christopher St. Clair Life Cyclists / Emery's 
14 453 Benjamin Stengel Life Cyclists / Emery's 
15 482 Peter Kazaks Gear Grinders 
16 845 Thomas Kmezich HCC 
17 452 Steve Federspiel Life Cyclists / Emery's 
18 450 Matthew Stanis Team Extreme 
19 444 Jared Craft Alberto's 
20 460 Kevin Hetzel Team Apache 
21 454 Marcus Traber Team Pegasus 
22 457 Miles Koller Team Pegasus 
23 446 Craig Torosian Multisport Madness 
? 101 Christopher Zahn Kenosha Velosport 
? 456 Al DeLeon unattached 
? 908 Mike Redlich Jr ABD 

DNF 480 Douglas Lee KR Bike Club 
      

  JUNIOR 10-12   
PLACE # NAME  CLUB/TEAM 

1 19 Maxx Hall Smart Cycle 
2 15 Eric Ball Kenosha Velosport 
3 16 Joshua Schilling Team Mack Racing 
4 17 Simon Jones Nova-IS Corp 
5 20 Jake Tamowski unattached 
6 22 Justin Lorenz Multisport Madness 
7 18 Zander Huang Kenosha Velosport 

      
  JUNIOR 10-12 WOMEN  

PLACE # NAME  CLUB/TEAM 
1 21 Gina Johnson Smart Cycle 
2 23 Alexandra Lorenz Multisport Madness 

  



   

   JUNIOR 13-14   
PLACE # NAME  CLUB/TEAM 

1 661 Jacob Schilling Team Mack Racing 
2 663 Sam Beste Nova Cycle Sport 
3 662 Samuel Huang Kenosha Velosport 

      

  JUNIOR 13-14 WOMEN  
PLACE # NAME  CLUB/TEAM 

1 664 Aleena Villani Multisport Madness 
      

 15-18 
combined 

 JUNIOR 15-16   

PLACE place # NAME  CLUB/TEAM 
1 4 902 Lionel Rocheleau Kenosha Velosport 
2 5 912 Gage Rodriguez Team Expo 
3 6 909 Mitchell Bogardus Team Expo 
4 7 903 Pete Davis Nova-IS Corp 
5 8 907 Konrad Witt ABD 
6 10 910 Michael Kellor SCW 
7 12 901 Alexander Riva Kenosha Velosport 
8 14 905 Carter Dickson Multisport Madness 
9 16 906 Aaron Harrison Northbrook Bike Club 

10 17 911 Matt Sullivan Smart Cycle 
11 19 904 Martin Torosian Multisport Madness 
12 20 908 Mike Redlich Jr ABD 
13 23 913 Lucas Kmezich Gear Grinders 

DNF  661 Jacob Schilling Team Mack Racing 
      

 15-18 
combined 

 JUNIOR 15-16 WOMEN  

PLACE place # NAME  CLUB/TEAM 
1 18 770 Sarah Huang Nova-IS Corp 

      

 15-18 
combined 

 JUNIOR 17-18   

PLACE place # NAME  CLUB/TEAM 
1 1 830 Lukas Verzbicas Multisport Madness 
2 2 102 Greg Krieger Team Extreme 
3 3 108 Patrick Diamond Gear Grinders 
4 9 105 Cole McKenna Nova Cycle Sport 
5 11 103 Ben Senkerik Team Extreme 
6 13 832 Nolan Dickson Multisport Madness 
7 22 101 Christopher Zahn Kenosha Velosport 

      

 15-18 
combined 

 JUNIOR 17-18 WOMEN  

PLACE place # NAME  CLUB/TEAM 
1 15 106 Kelly Whitley Multisport Madness 
2 21 107 Jaclyn Rowe ABD 
3 24 104 Olivia Gauss Kenosha Velosport 

   



  MASTER 30-39   
PLACE # NAME  CLUB/TEAM 

1 605 John Acker Team Wheel & Sprocket 
2 601 Mark Swartzendruber Verizon Wireless 
3 611 Wayne Simon Verdigris Cycling 
4 613 Delfino Parra PYOC 
5 604 Kevin Stephens Project 5 Racing 
6 607 Billy Jones Nova-IS Corp 
7 608 Patryk Limanowicz XXX Racing Athletico 
8 513 Karl Schult Endurance Trust 
9 250 Brent Emery Emery's 

10 612 Chris Lombardo Active Endeavors 
11 610 Robert Karlow Verdigris Cycling 
12 603 Ricardo Otero WDT/Allvoi 
13 368 Robert Springer Team Wheel & Sprocket 
14 606 Ed Hernandez North Branch Cycling Club 
15 445 Christopher St. Clair Life Cyclists / Emery's 
16 243 Jason Galles WDT/Allvoi 

DNF 236 Jim Rocheleau Chiropractic Partners 
DNF 249 Russell Jobs RPM Cycling 
DNF 602 Steve Parrish ABD 
DNF 609 Dan Berg Hayes/RPM 
DNF 951 Bob Downs Planet Bike 

      

  MASTER 40-49   
PLACE # NAME  CLUB/TEAM 

1 601 Mark Swartzendruber Verizon Wireless 
2 603 Ricardo Otero WDT/Allvoi 
3 951 Bob Downs Planet Bike 
4 240 Thomas Felton Gear Grinders 
5 949 Michael Jones DishNetwork 
6 234 Dan Verner Pact/DishNetwork 
7 250 Brent Emery Emery's 
8 950 Debbie Dust Pact/DishNetwork 
9 241 Mark Serafin Pact/DishNetwork 

10 445 Christopher St. Clair Life Cyclists / Emery's 
11 242 Bob Garner VC Bikesport 
12 248 Ron Terry unattached 
13 237 Tim Doctor FCA Endurance 
14 956 Jeffrey Miller Planet Bike 
15 235 Don Lowe Team Mack Racing 
16 238 Scott Mullins Team Gear Grinder 
17 62 Mike Vonnahmen Midwest Masters 
18 249 Russell Jobs RPM Cycling 
19 245 Troy List unattached 
20 64 Jim Michler Gear Grinders 
21 236 Jim Rocheleau Chiropractic Partners 
22 239 Doug Johnson Unattached 



23 58 Zbigniew Demel Pact/DishNetwork 
24 246 Robert Ruggles HCC Rainbow Jersey 
25 247 Richard Doherty Nova-IS Corp 

DNF 244 Voytek Glinkowski WDT/Allvoi 
      

  MASTER 50-54   
PLACE # NAME  CLUB/TEAM 

1 951 Bob Downs Planet Bike 
2 949 Michael Jones Pact/DishNetwork 
3 950 Debbie Dust Pact/DishNetwork 
4 235 Don Lowe Team Mack Racing 
5 956 Jeffrey Miller Planet Bike 
6 955 Michael Rosenstiehl South Chicago Wheelmen 
7 953 Bob Marshall ABD 

      
  MASTER 55-59   

PLACE # NAME  CLUB/TEAM 
1 952 Jeff McKillip Unattached 
2 67 Rick Schleis Kettle Moraine Flyers 
3 62 Mike Vonnahmen Midwest Masters 
4 163 Richard Adamczyk Midwest Masters 
5 58 Zbigniew Demel Pact/DishNetwork 
6 60 Longin Kusal Unattached 
7 65 Richard Kreutzfeldt Pact/DishNetwork 
8 66 Randy Scoville Gear Grinders 
9 64 Jim Michler Gear Grinders 

10 63 Dane Luhrsen Unattached 
11 59 Mike Rummelhart Team Mack 
12 61 Gerald Hoff Midwest Masters 

      
  MASTER 60-64   

PLACE # NAME  CLUB/TEAM 
1 60 Longin Kusal unattached 
2 163 Richard Adamczyk Midwest Masters 
3 162 Thomas Wilson Village Cycle Sport 
4 154 Bill Kallas ABD 
5 157 Alan Stern Velo-Club Roubaix 

DNF 160 Victor Alcazar unattached 
      

  MASTER 65-69   
PLACE # NAME  CLUB/TEAM 

1 161 Rich Vichotka Midwest Masters 
2 158 Garry McGovern Midwest Masters 

  



     
  MASTER 70-74   

PLACE # NAME  CLUB/TEAM 
1 155 John Krehbiel Midwest Masters 

      
  MASTER 75-76   

PLACE # NAME  CLUB/TEAM 
1 159 Gerald Beam Turin 

   
  CATEGORY 1-2-3 WOMEN  

PLACE # NAME  CLUB/TEAM 
1 313 Samantha Schneider Team Tibco 
2 311 Elizabeth Engwis Team Kenda 
3 310 Carrie Ann Kopernik Nova Cycle 
4 770 Sarah Huang IS Corp 
5 312 Skylar Schneider unattached 

    
  CATEGORY 4 WOMEN  

PLACE # NAME  CLUB/TEAM 
1 766 Heidi Stange Tri Wi 
2 769 Jessica Clay Multisport Madness 
3 768 Jennifer Clay Multisport Madness 
4 767 Stacey Kiefer 
5 764 Rachel Mann Multisport Madness 
6 765 Katie Paradis Multisport Madness 
7 763 Heidi Stimac Multisport Madness 

      
  MASTER 40-49 WOMEN  

PLACE # NAME  CLUB/TEAM 
1 217 Antonia Leal Planet Bike 

      
  MASTER 50-59 WOMEN  

PLACE # NAME  CLUB/TEAM 
1 218 Christy Hoff Midwest Masters 
2 219 Marilyn Powell ABD 

      
  MASTER 60-69 WOMEN  

PLACE # NAME  CLUB/TEAM 
1 156 Nancy Iglinski IS Corp 

      
  MASTER 70+ WOMEN  

PLACE # NAME  CLUB/TEAM 
1 216 Patricia Beam ABD 

      
Question on results: abrlund@aol.com 
 

BIG THANKS TO CITY OF PLEASANT PRAIRIE 


